

[REDACTED]

Attachment 8-A: Summary of Expected and Guaranteed In-State Spend and Jobs

The table below outlines economic benefits for all Project options included in the Application. For each Project option, the table includes expected In-State Job Creation (FTE-years) and In-State Total Expenditures (\$M), in addition to guaranteed In-State Job Creation (FTE-years) and In-State Total Expenditures (\$M). These values match the values that Attentive Energy has provided in the Application Forms included in the Application submitted on August 4, 2023 and this table is intended to be a summary overview of all expected and guaranteed values referenced in the Application Forms and Section 8. The number of direct FTEs is determined based on additional guidance provided by BPU in its Questions and Answers. In particular, answers to Questions 228, 243, and 244 indicated that all jobs associated with the Applicant’s procurement of products from a new Tier 1 or Tier 2 facility are considered “indirect” jobs regardless of whether the Applicant provides a direct investment in the new Tier 1 or Tier 2 facility. Note that values for FTE-years are rounded.

[REDACTED]

Attachment 8-A, Appendix A: Alternate Approach

The number of direct FTE-years set forth in the preceding Table 1 were determined based on additional guidance provided by BPU in its Questions and Answers. In particular, answers to Questions 228, 243, and 244 indicated that all jobs associated with the Applicant’s procurement of products from a new Tier 1 or Tier 2 facility are considered “indirect” jobs regardless of whether the Applicant provides a direct investment in the new Tier 1 or Tier 2 facility. If the BPU did not intend to apply this distinction so strictly, but, rather, the BPU intended that Applicants may include all jobs created as a result of direct investment in a Tier 1 or Tier 2 facility as direct FTEs, then this Table 2 would detail the breakdown of expected direct FTE-years for Project options using this alternate approach. If the BPU agrees with this alternate approach, then Attentive Energy can also provide a corresponding breakdown of revised guaranteed FTE-years for Project options. Note that values for FTE-years are rounded.

[Redacted]

[Redacted]

Attachment 8-A, Appendix B: Updated Approach Given Clarifying Questions Set 1

In order to comply with the new interpretations in Clarifying Questions Set 1 that Attentive Energy has been asked to take with respect to direct jobs and spending, Attentive Energy has prepared Table 3 below, which considers the new guidance prepared by the BPU and Levitan in Clarifying Questions Set 1 distinguishing direct vs indirect. Table 3 details the breakdown of expected direct FTE-years for Project options using the approach indicated in Clarifying Questions Set 1. On September 7, 2023, the BPU acknowledged via email that the Clarifying Questions Set 1 contained revised guidance regarding direct jobs and spending, and Table 3 is responsive to those updates. Note that values for FTE-years are rounded.

